CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS NEW YORK

June 26, 2023

TO: City Council

FROM: Mayor Robert M. Restaino

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER #3/FINAL - \$7,645.00

SAL MAGLIE ATHLETIC FIELD IMPROVEMENTS

A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Louis Del Prince & Sons, Inc. on August 10, 2020 in the amount of \$1,450,280.00.

As the project progressed to completion, the City's Parks Department requested additional fence modifications beyond the project's original scope. It was determined that additional gates would allow for scoreboard access to facilitate regular maintenance, and aid in the eventual installation of a new scoreboard in the future. The extra gate installations, along with the contractually- obligated reimbursement for material testing, increases the contract total by \$7,645.00, bringing the final project cost to \$1,680,332.00. Funding for these required additional tasks is available from American Rescue Plan Funds under the Treasury Guidance Expenditure Category 2.22, which is "Strong Healthy Communities".

Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a change order in a form acceptable to the Corporation Counsel?

Respectfully submitted,

Mayor Robert M. Restaino

<u> </u>	Bax	Cauley _	Myles	Tompkins	Zajac
----------	-----	----------	-------	----------	-------